## LEGISLATIVE BILL 25

Approved by the Acting Governor January 27, 1989 Introduced by Labedz, 5, Chairperson, Executive Board

AN ACT relating to motor vehicles; to amend sections 60-557 and 60-2120, Reissue Revised Statutes Nebraska, 1943; to eliminate a duplicative of penalty provision; to eliminate a section providing for applicability of certain laws; to eliminate provisions relating to transition the motorcycle education program; to of and to repeal the harmonize provisions; also sections original sections, and 60-403.04, 60-509.04, 60-2140, and 60-2141, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 60-557, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

60-557. Any person whose license, er registration, or nonresident's operating privilege has been suspended or revoked under sections 60-501 to 60-569 the Motor Vehicle Safety Responsibility Act and who, during such suspension or revocation, drives any motor vehicle upon any highway or knowingly permits any motor vehicle owned by such person to be operated by another upon any highway, except as permitted under sections 60-501 to 60-569 the act, shall be punished as provided in sections 60-430+02 and 60-430+02 section 60-430.01.

Sec. 2. That section 60-2120, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

60-2120. Sections 60-2120 to 60-2141 <u>60-2139</u> shall be known and may be cited as the Motorcycle Safety Education Act.

Sec. 3. That original sections 60-557 and 60-2120, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and also sections 60-403.04, 60-509.04, 60-2140, and 60-2141, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.

-1-

LB 25